8975 FRAME: 0613

FORM PTO-1595 (modified) 04-24-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **IEET RECO** (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office 102429740 To the Director of the United States Patent ai ...ached original documents or copies thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Noriyoshi Matsunuma Johnson Controls Automotive Systems Corporation 771, Kozono, Ayase-shi APR 2 1 2003 Kanagawa-ken JAPAN Additional conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: 3/5/02 NO Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): 10/097,236 Additional numbers attached? NO 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: \$40.00 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): Jeffrey S. Gundersen Х Check Enclosed FOLEY & LARDNER Suite 3800 Charge to deposit account 777 East Wisconsin Avenue 06-1447 8. Deposit account number: Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5306 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Jeffrey S. Gundersen Name of person signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: da/23/2003 ECOOPER 00000227 10097236 01 FC:8021 40.00 0 I hereby certify that this decument is i deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope **he** Assistant Commi**si**e hington, D.C. 20231 **on**

001.1410299.1

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION NON-U.S. APPLICANT

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED INVENTOR(S), (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the address(es) indicated below, has/have invented the invention described in an application entitled:

	SEATBACK F	RAME	FOR VEHIC	CLE SEAT		
(indicate title of application as filed)						
for Letters Patent of the United States which:						
[x]	has been executed on even date herewith; or					
[]	was filed as Serial No filed on;					
	AND WHEREAS, JOHNSON CONTROLS AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS CORPORATION, (Assignee)					
which is a:						
	·.	[X] [] []	partnership	her than a corporati or/individual	on	
having a principal place of business (address of Assignee) at:						
771, Kozono, Ayase-shi, Kanagawa-ken, Japan						
(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;						
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the aforesaid patent application, and the invention as described in the aforesaid application, in the United States, together with any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or reexaminations thereof, and hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent issuing therefrom to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;						
AND HEREBY AGREES to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers deemed essential by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.						
EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:						
(inven	Noriyoshi MATSUNUMA Kanagawa-ken, Japan (inventor's address)					
	RLYO5/7L / ntor's signature)	MATSU	NUMA	March 5,200 (date signed)	2 Petrue (witness) Tetsue	SATO
•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				•	

CHECK HERE [] and attach supplemental page if more than one inventor

RECORDED: 04/21/2003

PATENT REEL: 013975 FRAME: 0614
